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VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS  
Offices of Planning/Zoning  

2582 South Avenue Wappingers Falls, NY 12590  
(845) 297-5277 Fax: (845) 296-0379  

 
  

AGENDA OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
November 10, 2020  

*****  
**THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD ONLINE AND TELEPHONICALLY ONLY** 

  
THERE WILL BE NO IN-PERSON PARTICIPATION  

BY THE BOARD OR THE PUBLIC. 
 

VILLAGE HALL WILL NOT BE OPEN. 
 
Until further notice, in accordance with Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 202.1, all 
Zoning Board of Appeals meetings will be held via videoconference utilizing the Webex 
platform. Each Board member will be participating remotely. There will not be an 
opportunity for the public to participate from the same location as a Board member. 
However, the public is welcome to view the videoconference contemporaneously by 
logging in to the Webex platform using the information below. There is also an option to 
participate by telephone for audio participation only. The meeting will be recorded and 
the recording will be posted on the Village website. A written transcript of the meeting 
also will be made available at a later date. 
 
  
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Wappingers 
Falls will hold a public meeting on November 10, 2020, beginning at 7:00 p.m. via 
Webex.  
 
The Webex participation information is as follows: 
 
Meeting number (access code): 132 371 7105 
Meeting password: Aqv2j29mgXv  
 
You may also use this link: Join meeting 
 
To join by phone please call: 1-408-418-9388  

  

https://wappingersfallsny.webex.com/wappingersfallsny/j.php?MTID=mc1095eedb6835afa4e44c2cd2216fb85
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The agenda is as follows: 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE BY THE CHAIR 
 
APPROVAL OF NOVEMBER 12, 2019, AUGUST 11, 2020, AND OCTOBER 6, 2020 
MINUTES 
 
PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION 
 

GAS LAND - 1663 Route 9 
1663 Route 9 (Grid #6158-14-498418) – Gas Land Holdings Corp. (Zeidan 
Nesheiwat) (Owner and Applicant); Chazen Companies (Consultant) – Site 
Plan.  
This property is located Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) zoning district. The applicant 
is seeking to construct an addition and related site improvements to an existing gas 
station. The required variances include the following:  

 
1. §151 Table 2F – required minimum building height is 2 stories – existing structure 

and proposed addition are only 1 story. Therefore, a one-story variance is 
required. 

2. §151 Table 2F – required front setback – the maximum permitted setback for a 
principal building from a principal and secondary frontage is 12 feet. The building 
addition is set back 76 ft. ± from Route 9 (the principal frontage) and will require a 
64 ft. ± variance. The building addition is set back 70 ft. ± from the secondary 
frontage on North Mesier Avenue and will require a 58 ft. ± variance. 

3. §151 Table 2F requires a minimum frontage buildout at setback for the principal 
building of 80%. The total frontage of the lot is 149 feet ±, 80% of which is 119 ft. 
±. The structure, inclusive of the proposed addition, is 64 ft. ± wide, requiring a 
variance of 55 feet ±. 

4. §151-25(C)(7) prohibits signs with flashing, blinking, intermittent, or moving lights, 
or any artificial light which does not maintain stationery and constant intensity and 
color at all times, except signs displaying time and/or temperature. The proposed 
sign with digital pricing violates this section of the Code. 

5. §151 Table 2F requires a side yard setback of a maximum of 24 ft. Proposed is 
27.3 ft., requiring a 3.3 ft. variance.  

  



3 
 

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS  
 

13 HILLSIDE AVENUE 
13 Hillside Avenue (Grid #6158-13-207344) – Adam T. Lauricella and Keely 
Sheehan (Owners and Applicants); Alfred A. Cappelli, Jr. (Architect) – Area 
Variance Application. 
This property is located in the Residential (R) zoning district. The applicant is seeking 
to install a 15 ft. diameter above ground swimming pool in the yard. The required 
variance includes the following:  

 
1. §151 Table 2A – allowed maximum lot coverage of 35%. The installation of a 15 

ft. diameter above ground swimming pool would exceed the allowed maximum lot 
coverage. 
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ADDENDUM TO ZBA APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE  
REASONS FOR APPEAL 

Modification and Expansion of Convenience Store  
1663 Route 9, Village of Wappinger Falls, NY 

 
The Applicant and Owner, Gas Land Holdings Corp is seeking site plan approval for a modification and 
expansion of an existing auto body repair shop/convenience store and gasoline fueling facility located at 
1663 Route 9 in the Village of Wappingers Falls.  The 0.46-acre parcel is identified as parcel 135601-6158-
14-498418 on the Village of Wappingers Falls Tax Map and is located at the corner of US Route 9 
southbound and North Mesier Ave. The tax parcel is currently developed with an approximately 1,200-
square-foot, one-story building containing approximately 400 square feet of convenience store area and 
800 square feet of autobody repair shop area, with eight fuel pumps (8 fueling stations) and 6 parking 
spaces. The project includes the removal of the auto body repair shop use and conversion of the entire 
building to convenience store use. In addition, a 900-square-foot building expansion is proposed to the 
west and south sides of the existing building for a total proposed convenience store floor area of 2,100 
square feet. A small deli area will be incorporated into the inside of the convenience store. This will include 
a deli case, griddle, fryer, refrigerator, freezer and prep table. Per Chapter 151 of the Village of Wappingers 
Falls Zoning Code, a convenience store is defined as a structure or portion thereof used for retail sale for 
a variety of goods which may include fresh or prepared foods such as sandwiches and coffee. Additional 
modification will be undertaken to the site including the installation of a refuse container (previously there 
was none), increase in parking spaces (3 parking spaces), and landscaping improvements. The number of 
fueling stations will remain the same and no changes in access to the facility are proposed as part of the 
project. The proposed signage will also require area variances to allow for internally illuminates signs with 
digital pricing and signs exceeding the maximum allowed. 

Required Area Variances 

The project requires the following variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals:  

1) Building height: A minimum of two stories is required in the CMU District per Table 2F and a one-story 
building addition is proposed;  

2) Front yard setbacks: The maximum permitted front setback for a principal building from a principal and 
secondary frontage is 12 feet per Table 2F. The building addition front yard setbacks from Route 9 and 
Mesier Avenue exceed this maximum;  

3) Side yard setback: The maximum permitted side setback for a principal building is 24 feet per Table 2F. 
The building addition side yard setback exceeds this maximum;  

4) Minimum frontage buildout at setback: The minimum frontage buildout at setback for the principal 
building is 80% per Table 2F. The minimum frontage buildout at setback for the principal building does 
not meet the minimum; 

5) Internally illuminated signs with digital pricing: Internally illuminated signs are allowed in the CMU 
District; however, digital pricing is not permitted per Zoning Section 151-25(C)(7). Internally illuminated 
signs (showing digital pricing along Route 9) are being requested as part of the proposed project.  

6) Number of Signs: A maximum of three signs is allowed per establishment per Zoning Section 151-
25(J)(2). Signs are proposed as follows: 



Gas Land Holdings – 1663 Route 9 – Village of Wappinger Falls 
Addendum to Area Variance Application   
 

 Page 2 October 26, 2020 

 Building: One sign (25.5 SF) 

 Free-standing sign: One sign (36 SF) 

 Canopy (assumed as wall or awning sign): Two signs (Logo: 7 SF and Gulf 15 SF)  

 Logo signs at pumps: Eight signs (3.4 SF each) 

Table 1 presents the requested variances. 
 

Table 1: Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) Zoning District  
Requested Variances 

 
Zoning 

Requirement 
Required Existing  Proposed Requested Variance 

Principal Building 
Height 

72 feet,  
6 stories 
maximum, 
2 stories 
minimum 

1 story1 1 story 1 story 

Front Setback to 
Principal Building 
from Principal or 
Secondary Road 

Principal 
2 feet 
minimum,  
12 feet 
maximum 

68.8 feet (Route 
9)1 

68.8 feet 56.8 feet 

Secondary 
2 feet 
minimum,  
12 feet 
maximum 

68.2 feet (N. 
Mesier Avenue)1 

68.2 feet 56.2 feet 

Side Setback to 
Principal Building 

0 feet 
minimum, 
24 feet 
maximum 

47.2 feet1 27.3 feet 3.3 feet (Reduced 
nonconformance from 
existing conditions by 
19.9 feet) 

Minimum 
Frontage Buildout 
at Setback 

80% 0%1 0% N/A 

Internally 
Illuminated Signs 
with Digital Pricing 

Not allowed None 1 sign with digital 
pricing 

N/A 

Number of Signs Maximum 
of 3 signs 
allowed 

2 signs on building, 
8 logo signs at 
pumps, 8 Pegasus 
signs, 2 signs on 
canopy, 1 free-
standing sign = 19 
signs1 

1 sign on 
building, 8 logo 
signs at pumps, 2 
signs on canopy, 
1 free-standing 
sign = 12 signs 

9 signs resulting in 7 
less signs on site. 

1 Existing Nonconformance. 
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Area Variance Criteria 

Per Zoning Section 151-52, in making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into 
consideration the benefit to the Applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against any detriment to 
the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such 
determination, the Board shall also consider: 

(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance; 

The project site located off Route 9 has been developed with a gas station in its current 
building configuration since at least 1990 and is surrounded by commercial uses on all 
sides. The proposed project involves an expansion to the convenience store. The number 
of fueling stations existing at the site will not change. The new building addition will 
extend to the south and west. The site was rezoned in 2015 to CMU at which time several 
aspects of the site design became existing non-conformances. 

The requested variance to allow a one-story building where a minimum two-story building 
is required would not produce an undesirable change in character or detriment to the 
neighborhood because the building is currently one-story (existing non-conforming) so 
that there will be no substantive change to the overall building height as a result of the 
variance.  The commercial plazas to the south and north of the property are one-story 
buildings.    

The requested variances would provide relief from the maximum allowed front and side 
setbacks. The front setbacks to the building are currently existing non-conforming and 
will not be increased, but due to the modification of an existing non-conformance a 
variance is required. The side setback is also an existing non-conformance which will be 
improved from its existing condition by lessening of the non-conformance by 19.9 feet. 
Therefore, the variances would not produce an undesirable change or detriment to the 
neighborhood. 

The requested variance to allow relief from the Minimum Frontage Buildout at the 
Setback is similar to the requested variances discussed above in that the site is currently 
non-conforming for this requirement as a result of being rezoned from General Business 
(GB) to CMU in 2015. The proposed project will not increase the non-conformance but 
due to the modification of the building a variance is required. 

The proposed project includes a request to allow internally illuminated signs including 
digital pricing on the site. The proposed sign would internally illuminate the digital pricing, 
which will not flash, scroll, animate, or change color, but will change to reflect a new price. 
Thus, the sign will not serve as a distraction to passersby or nearby residents. Gas prices 
fluctuate constantly, often multiple times a day, and the price display must be updated 
constantly. Without internal illumination, the prices would need to be updated by an 
employee on a ladder. With LED lighting, the prices can be updated using programming 
software. Additionally, the power consumption of a digital LED sign is significantly less 
than other types of illumination. The proposed sign meets the remaining sign 
requirements and will be located in a commercial corridor. For these reasons, the 
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proposed illuminated sign would not produce an undesirable change or detriment to the 
neighborhood. 

The requested variance to allow 12 signs where presently 19 signs exist on site would not 
result in an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to 
nearby properties because the overall signage on site will be reduced from current 
conditions. The site is located on a very busy commercial corridor and is consistent with 
signage typical for gasoline filling stations. The Gulf flagship has reduced their initial 
desired number of signs which is part of their new branding campaign (signs on three 
sides of the canopy, Gulf name on sides of pump, and logos on all sides), but requires the 
enclosed signage plan for use at this station. Without the signage plan, as specified, the 
flagship may decline the opportunity. A company’s logo is a symbol of their identity. It 
creates the customer’s first impression of a company. Gulf’s logo at each pump is required 
at all flagships and is vital to building a successful business and brand loyalty. As it relates 
to the canopy signs, the business attracts patrons travelling northbound and southbound, 
and signage on either side of the canopy is intended to direct the patron to the station. 
Furthermore, the sign code allows up to 30 SF for a sign on a canopy and the total area 
proposed between the two sides is 22 SF.  

The proposed project includes aesthetic and functionality upgrades to the site including 
the installation of a refuse container (previously there was none), increase in parking 
spaces (3 parking spaces), and landscaping improvements. The number of fueling stations 
will remain the same and no changes in access to the facility are proposed as part of the 
project.  

(2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the 
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance; 

As a result of the adoption of the Wappingers Falls Smart Code, the site was rezoned to 
CMU in 2015. The CMU Zoning District is described as follows: “Commercial Mixed Use 
Zone consists of the highest density and height, with the greatest variety of uses of 
regional importance. It may have larger blocks; streets have steady street tree planting 
and buildings are set close to wide sidewalks.” As described above, the project site is 
comprised of an existing gasoline fueling station which preceded the rezoning resulting in 
a building that does not conform with current zoning. The proposed modification of the 
building will result in removal of the auto-repair use and conversion and expansion of the 
convenience store use. The fueling station component of the station will remain the same. 
Due to the existing design of the fueling stations and storage tanks, it is not viable to 
expand the building to the east or north which would bring it closer to Route 9 and N. 
Mesier Avenue as is the objective of the CMU bulk dimensions, including those 
regulations for which relief is being sought (e.g. setbacks, frontage buildout). The 
proposed building addition is meant to provide additional customer space and a small deli 
area. As such a vertical expansion to a second story would not be well-suited to the use.  

The Applicant desires to use digital pricing as a convenient means to provide pricing 
information to consumers. Digital pricing information is typically provided as part of the 
service station signage and the property is located within a commercial corridor. There is 
no other feasible way to display digital pricing except as requested. The signage plan is as 
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specified by the Gulf flagship, as such, the benefit sought is driven by the unique 
circumstances and cannot be achieved by other means.   

The proposed project will improve an existing conforming use by improving the aesthetics 
of the building and site and increasing parking. 

(3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial; 

The height, setbacks and building frontage variances being sought are directly related to 
the existing non-conforming status of the existing development. As noted above, the site 
was rezoned by the Village to CMU in 2015, which modified bulk and dimensional 
requirements. 

The requested variance to allow a one-story building represents a one-story decrease in 
the required minimum two-story height for buildings in the CMU District. As noted, the 
existing building is currently one-story (existing, non-conforming) and the proposed 
addition will allow for customer and deli service space which is not well-suited to a second 
floor. The proposed variance will not increase the non-conformance, but due to the 
modification of an existing non-conformance a variance is required. For these reasons, 
the variance is not considered to be substantial. As previously noted, the commercial 
plazas to the south and north of the property are one-story buildings.   

The requested variance to allow front setbacks of 68.8 feet on Route 9 and 68.2 feet on 
North Mesier Avenue where a 12-foot maximum setback is permitted should not be 
considered substantial as the setbacks are not being increased from the existing non-
conforming status (which occurred when new zoning setbacks were codified after the 
facility had already been constructed) and because a building addition to the north and 
east is not possible due to the existing underground fuel tanks and fueling stations. For 
these reasons, the variance is not considered to be substantial.  

The requested variance to allow a side setback of 27.3 feet from the west property line 
where a 24-foot maximum setback is permitted should not be considered substantial as 
the proposed setback will improve the existing non-conformance by reducing it from 19.9 
feet to a variance of 3.3 feet or a 14% increase above what is permitted. For these reasons, 
the variance is not considered to be substantial.  

The requested variance to allow a frontage buildout of 0% where a minimum of 80% is 
required should not be considered substantial as the 0% condition is existing non-
conforming and a building addition to the north and east is not possible due to the existing 
underground fuel tanks and fueling stations. For these reasons, the variance is not 
considered to be substantial.  

The requested variance to allow digital pricing on an internal illuminated sign is not 
considered to be substantial as the addition of digital pricing to a sign that is already 
internally illuminated within a commercial area would not noticeably increase the 
visibility of the sign. Digital pricing for fueling stations along US Route 9 is common 
practice. 
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The requested variance to allow 12 signs where three are allowed should not be 
considered substantial as the sign scheme is typical of gasoline filling stations and would 
result in less signage (reduction of nine signs) than current conditions. Furthermore, the 
Gulf flagship has reduced their initial desired number of signs which is part of their new 
branding campaign (signs on three sides of the canopy, Gulf name on sides of pump, and 
logos on all sides), but requires the enclosed signage plan for use at this station. Without 
the signage plan, as specified, the flagship may decline the opportunity. A company’s logo 
is a symbol of their identity. It creates the customer’s first impression of a company. Gulf’s 
logo at each pump, which is required at all flagships, is vital to building a successful 
business and brand loyalty. As it relates to the canopy signs, the business attracts patrons 
travelling northbound and southbound, and signage on either side of the canopy is 
intended to direct the patron to the station. Furthermore, the sign code allows up to 30 
SF for a sign on a canopy and the total area proposed between the two sides is 22 SF.  

(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and 

The project includes the removal of the auto body repair shop use and conversion of the 
entire building to convenience store use. In addition, a 900-square-foot building 
expansion is proposed to the west and south sides of the existing building for a total 
proposed convenience store floor area of 2,100 square feet. A small deli area will be 
incorporated into the inside of the convenience store. Additional modification will be 
undertaken to the site including the installation of a refuse container (previously there 
was none), increase in parking spaces (3 parking spaces), and landscaping improvements. 
The number of fueling stations will remain the same and no changes in access to the 
facility are proposed as part of the project. 

A Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF) Part 1 and Report are enclosed in this 
submittal. The SEQR analysis discloses information about relevant environmental 
resources and site conditions and potential impacts from the proposed project, including: 
 

 Land use, zoning, and public policy pertinent to the site;  
 Soil, surface water, and groundwater resources existing on site;  
 Vegetation and wildlife, including endangered, threatened and rare species on or 

near the site;  
 Available and proposed utility infrastructure, including stormwater;  
 Historic and cultural resources on or near the site;  
 Traffic conditions existing and proposed; and  
 Other related information.  

As demonstrated in the report, the proposed project will not result in significant adverse 
effects on environmental resources.  The existing façade will be remodeled to create an 
architecturally pleasing building, which is in line with the recent redevelopment along the 
corridor.  

(5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the 
decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the 
area variance. 
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The difficulties for which the Applicant is seeking area variances are not self-created. The 
building height, setbacks and frontage buildout conditions are existing non-conforming 
as a result of the 2015 rezoning of the site to CMU. The existing facility is outmoded and 
due to the small lot size and fueling equipment it is nearly impossible to update the facility 
without the issuance of an area variance under the new zoning. The proposed project will 
modernize the existing gas station, remove the auto-repair use, and improve the vehicular 
safety and landscaping on site.  

The request for a variance to allow digital pricing as part of an internal illuminated sign is 
not a self-created hardship but instead a desire by the Applicant to minimize strain on the 
gas station attendant, provide up-to-date information to customers and add to the 
updated aesthetic that is being proposed as part of the overall project, which is an 
industry standard. 

The signage plan represents a decrease (nine less signs) in the non-conformity of signage 
as it exists in the current conditions on site and is required by the Gulf flagship. For these 
reasons, the appeal to allow greater than three signs on site is not considered substantial. 
Furthermore, the Gulf flagship has reduced their initial desired number of signs which is 
part of their new branding campaign (signs on three sides of the canopy, Gulf name on 
sides of pump, and logos on all sides), but requires the enclosed signage plan for use at 
this station. Without the signage plan, as specified, the flagship may decline the 
opportunity. A company’s logo is a symbol of their identity. It creates the customer’s first 
impression of a company. Gulf’s logo at each pump, which is required at all flagships, is 
vital to building a successful business and brand loyalty. As it relates to the canopy signs, 
the business attracts patrons travelling northbound and southbound, and signage on 
either side of the canopy is intended to direct the patron to the station. Furthermore, the 
sign code allows up to 30 SF for a sign on a canopy and the total area proposed between 
the two sides is 22 SF. 

Responses to the questions in the ZBA area variance application as they relate to each requested variance 
are provided below: 

(A) How will this variance affect nearby properties? 

See the answer to Number 1 above. 

(B) How will granting this variance benefit the property owner? 

The requested variances (building height, setback, buildout frontage) will allow for 
expansion of a convenience store to allow for additional customer area and deli service 
space where presently the “Snack Shop” presents very little. The requested digital pricing 
variance will assist in further modernizing the facility and allow for employees to remain 
inside the store where they are most needed. The additional signage, which is a reduction 
from current conditions, will benefit the property owner by signifying the Gulf flagship 
operation along a busy commercial corridor maximizing visibility. 

(C) What is the minimum relief needed? 

The Applicant is seeking the minimum relief, see the right-most column in Table 1. 
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(D) Why are alternative methods for compliance NOT FEASIBLE? 

The Applicant’s initial signage submittal to the Planning Board contained 17 additional 
signs/logos, which the Applicant worked with Gulf to eliminate. Also see the answer to 
Number 2 above. 

(E) Did you do something to your property to cause the need for the variance? (i.e., previous 
activities such as grading, excavations, additions, improvements)? 

See the answer to Number 5 above.  

(F) How will this variance affect the general character of the community with respect to noise, 
vibration, odors, vehicular and pedestrian traffic, visual aesthetics, public services (such as 
schools, police, fire, water, sewer, and roads)? 

The existing facility currently features gasoline filling, auto repair and a convenience 
store. The auto repair will be discontinued and the entire building plus an addition will be 
converted to convenience store use totaling 2,100 SF. Accordingly, noise, vibration, and 
odors related to the auto-repair shop activities will cease. The primary function of the 
facility is gasoline filling and no additional fueling stations are proposed as part of the 
project; therefore, no substantive change to traffic is anticipated. The proposed project 
includes enhancements to the site design to allow for more parking and better circulation 
for vehicles and pedestrians. Visual aesthetics of the site will be improved by the updated 
façade and improved landscaping. Signage on the site will be consistent with similar uses 
located along commercial corridors. No negative impacts on public services are 
anticipated given the commercial service facility use with no change in the number of 
fueling stations. 

See also answer to Number 4 above.  

(G) How will the proposed variance affect the health, safety, security morals or general welfare of 
residents, visitors or workers in the area? 

The requested variances (building height, setback, buildout frontage) will allow for 
modernization and expansion of a convenience store to allow for additional customer 
area and deli service space. The requested digital pricing variance will assist in further 
modernizing the facility, which is located within a commercial corridor, and allow for 
employees to remain inside the store where they are most needed. 

The existing facility currently features gasoline filling, auto repair and a convenience 
store. The auto repair will be discontinued and the entire building plus an addition will be 
converted to convenience store use totaling 2,100 SF with an updated façade and signage. 

The site has operated as a gas station since at least 1990. The improved facility will 
enhance its surroundings and provide a safer and improved environment for customers 
and workers through additional parking, improved vehicular circulation and landscaping. 
No adverse effects on safety, security morals or general welfare of residents, visitors or 
workers in the area are anticipated to occur as a result of the proposed project, see also 
the answer to Number 4 above.  
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1.0  PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Applicant and Owner, Gas Land Holdings Corp is seeking site plan approval for a modification and 
expansion of an existing auto body repair shop/convenience store and gasoline fueling facility located at 
1663 Route 9 in the Village of Wappingers Falls.  The 0.46‐acre parcel is identified as parcel 135601‐6158‐
14‐498418  on  the  Village  of  Wappingers  Falls  Tax  Map  and  is  located  at  the  corner  of  US  Route  9 
southbound and North Mesier Ave (see Figures 1 and 2). The tax parcel is currently developed with an 
approximately  1,200‐square‐foot,  one‐story  building  containing  approximately  400  square  feet  of 
convenience store area and 800 square feet of autobody repair shop area, with eight fuel pumps (8 fueling 
stations) and 6 parking spaces. The project includes the removal of the auto body repair shop use and 
conversion  of  the  entire  building  to  convenience  store  use.  In  addition,  a  900‐square‐foot  building 
expansion  is  proposed  to  the  west  and  south  sides  of  the  existing  building  for  a  total  proposed 
convenience store floor area of 2,100 square feet. A small deli area will be incorporated into the inside of 
the convenience store. This will include a deli case, griddle, fryer, refrigerator, freezer and prep table. Per 
Chapter 151 of the Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Code, a convenience store is defined as a structure 
of portion thereof used for retail sale for a variety of goods which may include fresh or prepared foods 
such  as  sandwiches  and  coffee.  Additional  modification  will  be  undertaken  to  the  site  including  the 
installation  of  a  refuse  container  (previously  there  was  none),  increase  in  parking  spaces  (3  parking 
spaces),  and  landscaping  improvements.  The number of  fueling  stations will  remain  the  same and no 
changes in access to the facility are proposed as part of the project. The existing building is  legal non‐
conforming and proposed modifications to the building will require area variances. The proposed signage 
will  also  require  area  variances  to  allow  for  internally  illuminates  signs  with  digital  pricing  and  signs 
exceeding the maximum allowed. 

Table 1 provides a list of the approvals/permits that are anticipated for the project. 

Table 1:  Anticipated Approvals/Permits 

AGENCY  APPROVAL/PERMIT 

Village of Wappingers Falls Planning Board   Site plan approval 

Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Board of Appeals  Area Variances 

Village of Wappingers Falls Board of Trustees  Landscaping in the Village Right‐of‐
Way 

Dutchess County Department of Behavioral and Community 
Health 

Water/Wastewater 

New York State Department of Transportation  Sidewalk Connection to Route 9 

Dutchess County Department of Planning and Development  GML 239m referral 

2.0  LAND USE AND ZONING 

2.1  Land Use 

The project site is located within a developed area of the Village of Wappingers Falls that provides regional 
commercial  uses  along  Route  9.  Nearby  land  uses  include  one‐family  residential  dwellings,  vacant  lots, 
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Veteran  Memorial  Park,  and  commercial  facilities  including  restaurants  and  retail.  The  project  site  is 
surrounded on all sides by commercial zoned uses that are developed with commercial uses (see Figure 3). 
Accordingly,  the  proposed  project  to  expand  and modify  an  existing  convenience  store/gasoline  filling 
station facility is consistent with nearby land uses. 

2.2  Zoning 

The project parcel is situated in the Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) Zoning District as designated by the 
Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Map. A “Gasoline/Convenience Station” and an “automobile service” 
use is permitted with site plan approval in this zoning district and pursuant to Zoning Section 151‐20. The 
existing building is legal non‐conforming. 

A. The storage of vehicles, equipment,  fuel pumps, or vehicle charging stations shall not be permitted 
within 20 feet of a zoning district boundary or in any required setback. 

The existing fuel pumps are located outside of all required setbacks. The proposed project will not 
affect the location of the fuel pumps.  

B. All major repair and service work shall be accomplished indoors or screened from view. 

Currently, the facility is partially comprised of an automobile service use. As part of the proposed 
action, the automobile service use will be discontinued and will be converted to a convenience 
store. Therefore, no repair or service work will occur on site.  

C.  All  automobile  parts,  dismantled  vehicles  including  unregistered/inoperable  vehicles,  and  similar 
articles shall be stored within a building or screened from view. 

See Response to B. 

D. Automotive use structures shall be set back a minimum of 25 feet from all property lines. The preceding 
setbacks shall supersede the setbacks specified in Tables 2A – 2F. 

The gasoline fueling station canopy currently encroaches into the 25‐foot setback off the property 
line abutting Route 9. The encroachment is an existing, legal, non‐conforming condition that will 
not be affected by the proposed action. No changes to the fueling station canopy are proposed 
as part of the project. 

E. Each vehicle for sale is permitted one sign per vehicle with a maximum area of one square foot; this 
sign shall be displayed from inside the vehicle. Such vehicles shall use no other advertising or devices to 
attract attention. 

Auto sales do not currently occur at the project site and the proposed project does not include an 
auto sales use.  

F. No more than one unregistered and/or inoperative vehicle shall be stored on the premises for more 
than 60 days except for auto sales. 

See Responses to B and E. 
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G. Island canopy lighting fixtures shall be recessed into the canopy ceiling so that the bottom of the fixture 
is flush with the ceiling. 

No changes to lighting fixtures within the existing fueling station canopy are proposed as part of 
the proposed project. 

H. Vehicle charging stations are permitted as accessory uses only and not as principal uses in VR, VM, and 
VC Districts. 

There are no existing vehicle charging stations at the site and none are proposed as part of the 
proposed project. 

I. Car washes: 

(1) Car wash structures shall not be closer than 200 feet from a zoning district boundary. 

There is no existing car wash structure at the site, and no such structure is proposed as part of the 
proposed project. 

(2) Four stacking spaces per bay shall be provided on the lot. 

See response to 1. 

(3) As part of site plan review for car washes, evidence of an adequate long‐term source of public or 
private water shall be submitted to show that water usage will not affect surrounding properties. 

See response to 1. 

The existing building is legal non‐conforming and proposed modifications to the building will require area 
variances  from the Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Board of Appeals  for building height,  front yard 
setbacks, side yard setback, and minimum frontage buildout at the setback. In addition, area variances for 
the proposed signage will be required to allow internally illuminated signs with digital pricing and signs 
exceeding the allowed maximum (12 signs are proposed where 3 are permitted including: 8 logos  at pump 
‐ defined as signs by the Village, 2 canopy signs, 1 building sign, and 1 monument sign). Refer to the Zoning 
Table on the site plan for more information.  

The  existing  building  is  legal  non‐conforming,  and  the  proposed  project  will  increase  the  building’s 
conformance with zoning as it relates to the maximum allowed front setback and the maximum allowed 
side setback. Area variances related to the building height and minimum frontage buildout at setback 
cannot be avoided without complete reconstruction (design and footprint) of the building, which is not 
proposed as part of the project. The area variances for signage, including the proposed use of internally 
illuminated signs with digital pricing and additional  signs on  the project  site, exceeding  the maximum 
allowed (3), are not inconsistent with signage typically found in a commercial corridor.  The existing facility 
is outmoded and due to the small  lot size and fueling equipment  it  is nearly  impossible to update the 
facility without  the  issuance  of  area  variances.  The  proposed  project will modernize  the  existing  gas 
station, remove the auto‐repair use, and improve the vehicular safety and landscaping on site. Therefore, 
no significant adverse impacts related to land use or zoning are anticipated to result from the proposed 
project.  
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2.3  Public Policy 

The Village’s Comprehensive Plan was written in 2001. The Route 9 corridor is identified in the Plan as 
featuring a predominance of highway commercial uses. The Plan acknowledges that the existing highway 
commercial uses are at odds with the intentions of the CB zoning and that this corridor should be rezoned 
to General Business (GB). This change was implemented and an older zoning map from 2007 shows the 
site within the General Business Zoning District. 

Following the Comprehensive Plan, several policies were written to garner the revitalization of the Village 
center,  including: Wappingers  Falls Vision Plan, Wappingers  Falls Action Plan, Wappingers  Falls  Smart 
Code,  West  Main  Street  Revitalization  Plan,  and  the  Village  of  Wappingers  Falls  Downtown  and 
Waterfront Revitalization Strategy. 

As a result of the adoption of the Wappingers Falls Smart Code, the site was rezoned to CMU in 2015. The 
CMU Zoning District is described as follows: “Commercial Mixed Use Zone consists of the highest density 
and height, with the greatest variety of uses of regional  importance.  It may have larger blocks; streets 
have steady street tree planting and buildings are set close to wide sidewalks.” As described above, the 
project site is comprised of an existing gasoline fueling station which preceded the rezoning resulting in a 
building that does not conform with current zoning. The proposed modification of the building will result 
in removal of the auto‐repair use and conversion and expansion of the convenience store use. The fueling 
station component of the station will remain the same. Due to the existing design of the fueling stations, 
it is not viable to expand the building to the east which would bring it closer to Route 9 as is the objective 
of the CMU bulk dimensions. Nevertheless, the proposed project will improve an existing conforming use 
by  improving  the  aesthetics  of  the  building  and  site  and  increasing  parking  and  is  anticipated  to  be 
consistent with the objectives of Village public policy. 

3.0  UTILITIES 

3.1  Water and Wastewater 

The proposed project includes the expansion and modification of an existing convenience store/auto body 
repair used building to a one that will be used as a convenience store only. The store will have prepared 
foods placed in a grab‐and‐go display case.   

The water  usage  and wastewater  generation  are  calculated  in  accordance with  the  Dutchess  County 
Design and Construction Standards, 2016;   New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) “Design Standards for Wastewater Treatment Works” for Intermediate Sized Sewage Facilities, 
2014; and Table 1 – Project Density Loading Rates & Design Sewage Flow Rates from the Suffolk County 
Department of Health Services Division of  Environmental Quality  Standard  for Approval  for Plans and 
Construction for Sewage Disposal Systems for Other than Single‐Family Residences (utilized for deli use). 

The  NYSDEC  Design  Standard  for Wastewater  Treatment Works,  2014,  does  not  provide  anticipated 
hydraulic  loading rates for a convenience store with minor food preparation. Therefore, our office has 
researched  surrounding  counties  for  theoretical  sewage  flows  associated  with  this  particular  use.  
Attachment A is Table 1 – Project Density Loading Rates & Design Sewage Flow Rates, from the Suffolk 
County  Department  of  Health  Services.  This  table  provides  a  hydraulic  load  for  a  “wet  store w/food 
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(deli/take‐out with max 16 seats single service1),” of 0.15 gallons per day (gpd) for each gross square feet 
of floor space.  The proposed convenience store will not have seating. Based on this loading, the expected 
flow would be 315 gpd (2,100 square feet x 0.15).  

The project site  is currently connected to municipal water and sewer service and presently contains a 
toilet. Based on the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Water and Wastewater 
Systems Design and Construction Standards, the design flow for a facility with a public toilet is 400 gpd. 
Therefore, the total increased anticipated water demand and wastewater generation is anticipated to be 
315 gpd. 

The modified and expanded convenience store will remain connected to the Village’s municipal water and 
sewer  service  and  the  additional  water  demand  and  wastewater  generation  is  anticipated  to  be 
accommodated without negative impact to the water or sewer district.  

3.2    Stormwater 

The project site is connected to the municipal stormwater system.  The proposed project will result in less 
than one acre of physical ground disturbance at the site.  Therefore, no stormwater pollution prevention 
plan (SWPPP) is required. Erosion and sediment controls will be in place during construction. 

4.0  HISTORIC AND ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 

According to the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation (NYSOPRHP) Cultural Resource 
Information  System  (CRIS)  mapping  (Figure  4),  the  project  site  does  not  contain  nor  is  it  located 
substantially contiguous to a listed or eligible resource on the National or State Registers of Historic Places.  
The project site is located within an area known to be sensitive for archeological resources. However, the 
project site is in a developed area and is completely disturbed, consisting of mostly building and parking 
area.  Physical  disturbance  associated  with  the  proposed  project  will  include  areas  that  have  been 
previously  disturbed.  Therefore,  no  impacts  to  archeological  resources  are  anticipated.  Project 
information,  including  plans  and  elevations,  will  be  uploaded  to  the  NYSOPRHP  CRIS  for  review  and 
determination.    In  an  April  1,  2020  letter  (Attachment  C),  “the  NYSOPRHP  stated  that  based  on  the 
information provided, OPHRP has no concerns regarding the proposed project under SEQRA.” 

5.0  WATER RESOURCES AND FLOODPLAIN 

According to available GIS data and New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
Environmental  Resource Map  (Figures  5  and  6),  there  are  no  floodplains, mapped  streams,  National 
Wetland Inventory (NWI) wetlands, or NYSDEC regulated wetlands or adjacent areas on or adjacent to the 
project site. There are no floodplain areas in the vicinity of the project site. Therefore, no adverse impacts 
to water resources are anticipated, and no impacts related to floodplains will occur. 

The project site does not directly adjoin the Wappinger Lake Critical Environmental Area (CEA), which is 
located approximately 650 feet west of the site. The site is connected to municipal utilities and erosion 
and sediment controls will be implemented during construction. Therefore, no adverse impact to the CEA 
will occur as a result of the project.  

 
1 Single service is defined as disposable plates, silverware and cups. 
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6.0  ENDANGERED, THREATENED & RARE SPECIES AND SIGNIFICANT HABITAT 

According to the NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper (ERM) (Figure 6), there are known occurrences 
of the Pied‐billed Grebe and the  Indiana Bat on or  in the vicinity of the project site. The NYSDEC ERM 
indicates that the site is just outside the area that NYSDEC considers “near” to the tidal river of the Hudson 
River Estuary, a Significant Natural Community.  

According  to  the NYSDEC New  York Natural  Heritage  Program,  the  Pied‐billed  Grebe  is  a  State‐listed 
Threatened species whose habitat is “quiet marshes, marshy shorelines of ponds, shallow lakes, or marshy 
bays and slow‐moving streams with sedgy banks or adjacent marshes; rarely  in brackish marshes with 
limited tidal  fluctuation.” The project site contains no aquatic resources that could potentially provide 
habitat for this species; therefore, no adverse impacts to this species are anticipated to occur. 

According to the NYSDEC New York Natural Heritage Program, the Indiana Bat is a State‐listed Endangered 
species that, “hibernate in caves and mines during the winter. These bats show a strong preference for 
woodland and wooded riparian habitat over cropland. Predominately female Indiana bats radio‐tracked 
from hibernacula in Jefferson, Essex, and Ulster Counties were found to move between approximately 12 
and 40 miles to roost location on their foraging grounds. The roosts consisted of living, dying, and dead 
trees in both rural and suburban landscapes.” The project site contains no trees; therefore, no adverse 
impacts to this species are anticipated to occur. 

The US Fish & Wildlife Service IPaC Resource List (Attachment B) indicates the potential for the Indiana 
Bat (endangered) and the Northern Long‐Eared Bat (threatened) in the vicinity of the project site. As noted 
above, there are no trees located on the project site; therefore, no adverse impacts to bats are anticipated 
to occur as part of the proposed project.  
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  Complete Part 1 based on 
information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:

E-Mail:

Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2.

NO YES

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO YES

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?  __________ acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?  __________ acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?  __________ acres

Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining  near the proposed actio

Rural (non-agriculture) ndustrial Commercial Residential (suburban)

Forest Agriculture

Parkland

clobrutto
Text Box
Village of Wappingers Falls Zoning Board of Appeals, Village of Wappingers Falls Board of Trustees (for landscaping in the Village right-of-way), the Dutchess County Department 

clobrutto
Text Box
 of Behavioral and Community Health, and the NYS Department of Transportation (for the sidewalk connection to Route 9).

clobrutto
Text Box
will also require area variances to allow for internally illuminated signs with digital pricing and signs exceeding the maximum allowed. 

clobrutto
Text Box
The proposed signage 
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5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: ________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed
action?

NO YES

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable : _________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ______________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

NO YES

.  Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _____________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES
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Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional

Wetland Urban     Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO YES

16. Is the project site located in the lood plan? NO YES

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g.  retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size

____________________________________________________________________________________________

_

NO YES

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste
management facility?

If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been subject of remediation (ongoing
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

I  THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

    Date: _____________________Applicant/sponsor name: ______________________ __________________________

Signature: _____________________________________________________

clobrutto
Text Box
10/15/2020



EAF Mapper Summary Report

1



1663 Route 9 – Gas Land Holdings 
Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1     

Chazen Project #82010.00    March 12, 2020 
Revised October 15, 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIGURES 
         

 

 

 





Service Layer Credits: USGS The National
Map: National Boundaries Dataset, 3DEP

Date:

Scale:

Project:

Figure:

Drawn:

³

0 17535087.5

Feet

1 inch = 2,000 feet

SPL

03/12/2020

82010.00

1

1663 Route 9 - GasLand

USGS Location Map

Village of Wappinger, Dutchess County, New York

ENGINEERS

LAND SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Capital District Office:

547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180

Phone:  (518) 273-0055

Dutchess County Office:

21 Fox Street,  Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Phone:  (845) 454-3980

North Country Office:

375 Bay Road, Queensbury, NY 12804

Phone:  (518) 812-0513

Legend

Project Site



Service Layer Credits:

Date:

Scale:

Project:

Figure:

Drawn:

6158-11-condos-0000

6158-04-530446-0000

6158-04-559359-0000

6158-04-537402-0000

6158-02-543530-0000

6158-14-487369-0000

6
1

5
8

-1
4

-4
4

1
4

0
8

-0
0

0
0

6158-14-498418-0000

6158-14-466437-0000

6158-14-460463-0000

6158-14-468386-0000

6158-14-488445-0000

6
1
5
8
-1

4
-4

5
7
4
1
3
-0

0
0
0

6158-14-464380-0000

6158-14-473404-0000

6158-14-470395-0000

6158-14-461450-0000

6158-14-481373-0000

6158-14-470429-0000

6158-14-491476-0000

61
58

-1
4
-4

75
37

7-
00

0
0

6
1

5
8

-1
4

-4
2

7
3

8
2

-0
0

0
0

6158-14-459456-0000

6158-14-464443-0000

6
1

5
8

-1
4

-4
4

5
4

2
5

-0
0

0
0

6
1

5
8

-1
4

-4
5

0
4

1
9

-0
0

0
0

6158-14-478413-0000

6158-14-493399-0000

6158-14-499381-0000

³

0 100 20050

Feet

1 inch = 100 feet

SPL

03/12/2020

82010.00

2

1663 Route 9 - GasLand

Orthophoto Tax Map

Village of Wappinger, Dutchess County, New York

ENGINEERS

LAND SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Capital District Office:

547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180

Phone:  (518) 273-0055

Dutchess County Office:

21 Fox Street,  Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Phone:  (845) 454-3980

North Country Office:

375 Bay Road, Queensbury, NY 12804

Phone:  (518) 812-0513

Legend

Project Site

Tax Parcels



Service Layer Credits:

Date:

Scale:

Project:

Figure:

Drawn:

³

0 175 35087.5

Feet

1 inch = 225 feet

SPL

03/12/2020

82010.00

3

1663 Route 9 - GasLand

Land Use Map

Village of Wappinger, Dutchess County, New York

ENGINEERS

LAND SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Capital District Office:

547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180

Phone:  (518) 273-0055

Dutchess County Office:

21 Fox Street,  Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Phone:  (845) 454-3980

North Country Office:

375 Bay Road, Queensbury, NY 12804

Phone:  (518) 812-0513

Land Use

Commercial

Residential

Recreational

Vacant

Legend

Project Site

500 ft Buffer

Other Tax Parcels





    Archaeological Sensitive Area

Project Site





Service Layer Credits:

Date:

Scale:

Project:

Figure:

Drawn:

PSS1C

L1UBHh

PFO1E

³

0 300 600150

Feet

1 inch = 300 feet

SPL

03/12/2020

82010.00

5

1663 Route 9 - GasLand

Wetland, Streams and Floodplain Map

Village of Wappinger, Dutchess County, New York

ENGINEERS

LAND SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

ENVIRONMENTAL & SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Capital District Office:

547 River Street, Troy, NY 12180

Phone:  (518) 273-0055

Dutchess County Office:

21 Fox Street,  Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Phone:  (845) 454-3980

North Country Office:

375 Bay Road, Queensbury, NY 12804

Phone:  (518) 812-0513

Legend

Project Area

USFWS NWI Wetlands

Floodway

100-year Flood Zone

500-year Flood Zone

Tax Parcels





clobrutto
Text Box
Project Site





1663 Route 9 – Gas Land Holdings 
Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1     

Chazen Project #82010.00    March 12, 2020 
Revised October 15, 2020 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
Suffolk County Loading Rates 

         

 
 
 
 
 
   

















1663 Route 9 – Gas Land Holdings 
Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1     

Chazen Project #82010.00    March 12, 2020 
Revised October 15, 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
USFWS IPaC Resource List 

         

   





IPaC resource list
This report is an automatically generated list of species and other resources such as critical habitat 
(collectively referred to as trust resources) under the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS) 
jurisdiction that are known or expected to be on or near the project area referenced below. The list 
may also include trust resources that occur outside of the project area, but that could potentially be 
directly or indirectly affected by activities in the project area. However, determining the likelihood and 
extent of effects a project may have on trust resources typically requires gathering additional site-

Local office
New York Ecological Services Field Office

 (607) 753-9334
 (607) 753-9699

3817 Luker Road
Cortland, NY 13045-9385

http://www.fws.gov/northeast/nyfo/es/section7.htm

U.S. Fish & Wildlife ServiceIPaC Information for Planning and Consultation
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Endangered species
This resource list is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an analysis of project 
level impacts.

The primary information used to generate this list is the known or expected range of each species. 
Additional areas of influence (AOI) for species are also considered. An AOI includes areas outside of the 
species range if the species could be indirectly affected by activities in that area (e.g., placing a dam 
upstream of a fish population, even if that fish does not occur at the dam site, may indirectly impact 
the species by reducing or eliminating water flow downstream). Because species can move, and site 
conditions can change, the species on this list are not guaranteed to be found on or near the project 
area. To fully determine any potential effects to species, additional site-specific and project-specific 

1. Species listed under the Endangered Species Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also shows 
species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the listing status page for more 
information. 

2. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce. 

The following species are potentially affected by activities in this location:

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the 
critical habitat. 
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949

Endangered 
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Critical habitats
Potential effects to critical habitat(s) in this location must be analyzed along with the endangered 
species themselves.

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS AT THIS LOCATION.

The birds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the USFWS Birds of 
Conservation Concern (BCC) list or warrant special attention in your project location. To learn more 
about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how this list is generated, see the FAQ below. This 
is not a list of every bird you may find in this location, nor a guarantee that every bird on this list will be 
found in your project area. To see exact locations of where birders and the general public have sighted 
birds in and around your project area, visit the E-bird data mapping tool (Tip: enter your location, 
desired date range and a species on your list). For projects that occur off the Atlantic Coast, additional 
maps and models detailing the relative occurrence and abundance of bird species on your list are 
available. Links to additional information about Atlantic Coast birds, and other important information 
about your migratory bird list, including how to properly interpret and use your migratory bird report, 
can be found below.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures to 
reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY at 
the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be present and breeding in your project 
area.

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species. 
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened 
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Probability of Presence ( ) 

Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your 
project overlaps during a particular week of the year. (A year is represented as 12 4-week months.) A 
taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey effort (see below) can be used 
to establish a level of confidence in the presence score. One can have higher confidence in the 
presence score if the corresponding survey effort is also high. 

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:

1. The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in the week 
where the species was detected divided by the total number of survey events for that week. For 
example, if in week 12 there were 20 survey events and the Spotted Towhee was found in 5 of 
them, the probability of presence of the Spotted Towhee in week 12 is 0.25. 

2. To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of presence is 
calculated. This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum probability of presence 
across all weeks. For example, imagine the probability of presence in week 20 for the Spotted 

NAME BREEDING SEASON (IF A BREEDING 
SEASON IS INDICATED FOR A BIRD 
ON YOUR LIST, THE BIRD MAY 
BREED IN YOUR PROJECT AREA 
SOMETIME WITHIN THE 
TIMEFRAME SPECIFIED, WHICH IS A 
VERY LIBERAL ESTIMATE OF THE 
DATES INSIDE WHICH THE BIRD 
BREEDS ACROSS ITS ENTIRE 
RANGE. "BREEDS ELSEWHERE" 
INDICATES THAT THE BIRD DOES 
NOT LIKELY BREED IN YOUR 
PROJECT AREA.)
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Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability of presence at week 12 (0.25) is the maximum of any week 
of the year. The relative probability of presence on week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 
0.05/0.25 = 0.2. 

3. The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical 
conversion so that all possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the probability of 
presence score. 

To see a bar's probability of presence score, simply hover your mouse cursor over the bar.

Breeding Season ( ) 
Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds across its 
entire range. If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your project area. 

Survey Effort ( ) 

activities.)

Snowy Owl
BCC Rangewide (CON)
(This is a Bird of 
Conservation Concern 
(BCC) throughout its 
range in the 
continental USA and 
Alaska.)

Wood Thrush
BCC Rangewide (CON)
(This is a Bird of 
Conservation Concern 
(BCC) throughout its 
range in the 
continental USA and 
Alaska.)

Tell me more about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds.
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Nationwide Conservation Measures describes measures that can help avoid and minimize impacts to all birds at any 
location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly important when birds are most likely to occur in 
the project area. When birds may be breeding in the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and avoiding 
their destruction is a very helpful impact minimization measure. To see when birds are most likely to occur and be 
breeding in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary. Additional measures and/or permits may be 
advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of infrastructure or bird species present 
on your project site. 

What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) and other species that 
may warrant special attention in your project location. 

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian Knowledge Network 
(AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets and is queried 

bird likely does not breed in your project area. 

What are the levels of concern for migratory birds?

Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern: 

1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) that are of concern throughout their range 
anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands); 

2. "BCC - BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the 
continental USA; and

3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on your list either because of 
the Eagle Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain 
types of development or activities (e.g. offshore energy development or longline fishing). 

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made, in particular, to avoid 
and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC species of rangewide concern. For more 
information on conservation measures you can implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts and 
requirements for eagles, please see the FAQs for these topics. 

Page 6 of 8IPaC: Explore Location

3/11/2020https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/location/X555AB4UFNCSDGLILEJ4T3TJMQ/resources



Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species and groups of bird 
species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the Northeast Ocean Data Portal. The Portal also 
offers data and information about other taxa besides birds that may be helpful to you in your project review. 
Alternately, you may download the bird model results files underlying the portal maps through the NOAA NCCOS 
Integrative Statistical Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird Distributions and Abundance on the Atlantic 
Outer Continental Shelf project webpage. 

Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use throughout the year, including 
migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this information. For additional information on marine bird 
tracking data, see the Diving Bird Study and the nanotag studies or contact Caleb Spiegel or Pam Loring. 

What if I have eagles on my list?

National Wildlife Refuge lands
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to 
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Fish hatcheries

THERE ARE NO FISH HATCHERIES AT THIS LOCATION.
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Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 404 of 
the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes. 

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
District. 

THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Data limitations

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level information 

involving modifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the advice of appropriate federal, state, or 
local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and proprietary jurisdictions that may affect such 
activities. 
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Division for Historic Preservation
 

 

P.O. Box 189, Waterford, New York 12188-0189 • (518) 237-8643 • parks.ny.gov 
 

    
  

 
 

    

 

        

ANDREW M. CUOMO 
 

 

ERIK KULLESEID
 

  

Governor 
 

 

Commissioner 
 

  

        

 

April 01, 2020 
 

        

 

Caren LoBrutto 
Senior Planner 
Chazen Companies 
21 Fox Street 
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 

 

        

 

Re: 
 

 

SEQRA 
Gas Land Holdings - 1663 Route 9 
1663 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 
20PR02027 

 

        

 

Dear Caren LoBrutto: 
 

 
Thank you for requesting the comments of the Division for Historic Preservation of the Office of 
Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) as part of your SEQRA process. These 
comments are those of OPRHP and relate only to Historic/Cultural resources. They do not 
include potential environmental impacts to New York State Parkland that may be involved in or 
near your project. Such impacts must be considered as part of the environmental review of the 
project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York Environmental 
Conservation Law Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617). 
 
If this project will involve state or federal permitting, funding or licensing, it may require 
additional review for potential impacts to architectural and archaeological resources, in 
accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act or Section 14.09 of NYS 
Parks Recreation and Historic Preservation Law.  
 
Based on the information provided, OPHRP has no concerns regarding the proposed project 
under SEQRA. Should the project design be changed, we recommend further consultation with 
this office.  
 
If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Philip A. Perazio, Historic Preservation Program Analyst - Archaeology Unit 
Phone:  518-268-2175 
e-mail:  philip.perazio@parks.ny.gov      via email only 
 
cc: Tom Morris, Village of Wappingers  
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Canopy Visuals

Overhead Map - MID

Perspective View

1

2

D

D

3

4

Elevation 1 ILLUMINATED

Elevation 2 ILLUMINATED

Elevation 3 WHITE STRIPED ACM

Elevation 4 ILLUMINATED
78

12

A

Distance from the building to the nearest edge of canopy: <35' 

3' 12'8” 3'
58’ 7”

36"

36"

32’1”
2' 2'

36"

32’1”

3'
58’ 7”

36"

Street side

Street side

3 sides 
Illuminated

Existing Fascia:

Proposed:

36"

36"

4 3

4 3

3'3'
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A Gulf Word Mark

Quantity: 1 Total SF: 14.96 SF   Fascia Height: 36"

Scale: 1/4” = 1’ -  0”

36” high canopy fascia with small word mark sign elevation 

4"

3"
3'-0"

4"

4" 6"

12'-8"

6'-10 7/8"

equal

equal

Varies

Bent ACM or Formed component
with Gulf orange fi lm decoration

01 - Gulf Orange

2'-8"

 Blue LED
Orange LED

6"

2'-2"

LED word mark sign
push thru letters white
impact modified acryl ic

word mark

Gulf blue dark blue f i lm
with si lkscreened l ight
blue gradation over formed
shape

02 - Gulf Blue

03 - Gulf Light Blue

Flat white ACM with subtle 
graphic horizontal l ines - 

06 - Gulf Light Gray

Graphic decoration wil l  vary
Top al ign dimensional
component with top of
canopy 

eq.

eq.

Right Handed Primary Street Application

Scale: 1” = 1’ -  0”

32” high canopy fascia component with small word mark sign elevation 
Scale: 1” = 1’ -  0”

Section thru sign

Gulf blue dark blue f i lm
with si lkscreened l ight
blue gradation over formed
shape

02 - Gulf Blue

03 - Gulf Light Blue

4"

2'-8"
2'-2" 3'-0"

6.4"6.4"

Flat white ACM fascia

EQ.

EQ.

6'-10 7/8"

LED word mark sign
push thru letters white
impact modified acryl ic 
1/2” push-thru

Logo fol lows angles of fascia
component

Top align 
dimensional blue
component with 
top of white fascia

2'-6" 

eq.

eq.

7.2"

3"

4"

Canopy

60

300

**Right handed canopy shown,
    left handed canopy would 
    mirror these guidelines**
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Gulf DiscA

Quantity: 1

Total SF: 7.07

Fascia Height: 36"

Scale: 1" = 1' -  0"

36" CONTAINED DISC disc sign elevation 
Scale: 1" = 1' -  0"

Side Elev

3'-0"

1/2"4"Gulf LED disc sign with
Gulf l ight blue i l luminated
returns

1/4" RAISED Gulf type

1/2" bevel around sign

Gulf LED disc sign with
Gulf l ight blue i l luminated
returns

Scale: NTS

Emboss canopy disc sign elevation 

Embossed levels shown

1/4" RAISED Gulf type
Gulf LED disc sign with
Gulf l ight blue i l luminated
returns

5 1/4"
4"

1/4"
1/4"

1/2" bevel edge1/4"

Flat white ACM with 
subtle graphic 
horizontal l ines 

White ACM canopy fascia 

Canopy

1/4" RAISED white shape

10 - Gulf Gray

08 - White ACM

03 - Gulf Light Blue

03 - Gulf Light Blue

PMS 2935C PMS 1235C PMS 165C PMS Process BLUE C
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Column / Clearance VisualsA

Canopy Clearance
Sign should be positioned
in the most visible sightlines
for consumers entering
the forecourt.

Align off column as first
priority. If that location
does not provide adequate
visibility, move to a position
that does.

Do not position Clearance sign
under a Gulf word mark sign
or Gulf disc sign. Follow rules
established on this sheet

(2) Clearance signs are
typically used per canopy. If
more are needed, seek approval
from Gulf reimage team 

16'-0"
canopy deck

varies

10'-6"

C. L.

1'-0"1'-0"

eq. eq.

Film or paint column
graphic band

01 - Gulf Orange

Paint column

04 - Gulf White

1  1/2"

C .L.

1’ -0"
6"

C.L.

C.L.2"

1’-1"

C L E A R A N C E

75

C L E A R A N C E

Attach Clearance 
Sign on under side 
of fascia

C L E A R A N C E

6" min 

C L E A R A N C E

6" min 6" min 

Move Clearance sign left 
or right from Word mark 
sign out of no sign zone 

Do not place

Do not place

2 3/4” digits

1 1/4”

1/2” 

3 1/2” 

2” 

eq. 
eq. 

eq. 

eq. 

2'-0"

9 3/4"1 1/2" equalequal

6"

Front Elevation - clearance sign 

C L E A R A N C E

Metal blade signDetermine clearance
height and change as
needed

9'-8" is a min height to lower blade signs if obstructions above 
force blade signs down on column

Column blade signs are intended to be installed with best view 
from the cashier area.

Each column to be measured from the grade to the bottom of 
the blade.

Towel dispensers and old decals that are not approved by Gulf 
should be removed from canopy columns and given to the 
dealer/site management should they want to keep them OR 
disposed of in installer supplied dumpsters.

Fire extinguisher cabinets should be removed prior to painting 
the canopy columns and reinstalled after painting the columns.

Columns with Cladding will need special hardware for install.
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B Dispenser Visuals

Existing

*While reimaging the dispensers, if the weights and measures labels 
have to be altered please remove them and place them on a 8.5"x11" 
paper and hand deliver to a store representative. Ask the store 
  representative to call the listed number for a new test.
*Wayne Ovation 2 dispensers will receive column warning decals.

*State/local regulatory 
messages are the 
  responsibility of Gulf 
Oil’s dealer/distributor*

Column Decal Graphic

WARNING

Health Warnings
Extremely flammable, vapors may explode.
Keep away from heat, sparks, and flame.
Harmful or fatal if swallowed. Can cause skin or eye irritation.
Long-term exposure to vapors has caused cancer in laboratory animals.
Avoid prolonged breathing of vapors.
Keep face, eyes and skin away from nozzle while refueling.
Never siphon by mouth.
For use as a motor fuel only.
Keep away from Children.    

Portable Containers
Warning - it is unlawful and dangerous to dispense motor fuels into
unapproved containers.
Place container on the ground before filling. 
No filling of portable containers in or on a motor vehicle/marine craft.
Keep the nozzle in contact with the portable 
container while filling.

Gasoline is Extremely Flammable
IN CASE OF FIRE
DO NOT REMOVE NOZZLE FROM THE VEHICLE.
Evacuate all passengers from the vehicle and refueling area.
Activate Emergency Shutoff Button/Switch.
Notify attendant. Call 911, if no attendant is on site.

Static Electric Spark Explosion
HAZARD
Static and electrical sparks may cause vapors to explode.
To prevent static charge, do not re-enter your vehicle
while gasoline is pumping.
Before fueling, discharge any static electricity by touching a metal 
surface away from the nozzle. Repeat before removing nozzle.
Turn off cellular phone and other electronic devices while refueling.
Devices should be left in vehicle.
Filling plastic containers on a plastic bed liner or inside your
vehicle may lead to static sparks which may ignite vapors.
If a fire starts, do not remove nozzle - leave the area immediately.

Self Serve
Don't overfill or "top-off" tank.
Persons using dispensers with hold-open latches must remain at the
fueling point (outside and next to the vehicle) during refueling.
Never jam open the hold-open latch.
It is unlawful for any person under the age of 16 to dispense
flammable liquids or operate dispensing equipment.

Shut Off EngineNo Smoking  

Turn Off
Cell Phone

Discharge Your
Static Electricity

PMS 485 match

02 Gulf Blue

01 Gulf Orange

2’- 0”

6”

01 Gulf Orange

Proposed Existing Wayne Ovation 3+0 Quantity: 4

B Install New Riser
if damaged or not silver

E Install Cash/Credit Decal

A Install Valance
   Standard
   Flat End
   16" Tall
   10" Tall
   contained logo
   no logo G Install Octane Decals

   87
   89
   91
   93
   Diesel

H Install Door Skin
   Branded
   Unbranded

I Install Warning Decal
   Standard (Priority 1)
   Column (Priority 2)

F Polycarbonate Areas
must be gulf approved colors:
Black or Silver
   Install New Polycarb Overlays
   Paint Crind Area

C Install Number Decal
   Gulf Pay
   No Gulf Pay

D Install Ethanol Decal
   Standard 10%
   MA Decal
   DE Decal
   No Ethanol

43 1/2"

22 1/2"

RegularRegular PlusPlus PremiumPremium

Sale $

Gallons

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

0

Q Z A B C D E F

G H I JK L M N O

P R S TU V W X Y

EN TERCLEA R EN TER

EMERGENCY
STOP

000088881599

87 89

000088881899 000088882249

93

Risers

Street or out board
side of canopy

      

      Decal placement
number on decal
must coordinate
with blade sign
numbers

4 3/4”

6 1/2 "

2"

            

Bent and cut
metal valance with
silk-screened
decoration4"4"

2’-2" 2’-2"

2’-1"

3’-0" 5’-2"

May contain up to
10% ethanol

Cash
Please pay
cashier first

Credit
Insert card
into pump

Turn Off
Cell Phone

Shut Off EngineNo Smoking  

Discharge Your
Static Electricity

WARNING

Health Warnings
Extremely flammable, vapors may explode.
Keep away from heat, sparks, and flame.
Harmful or fatal if swallowed. Can cause skin
or eye irritation.
Long-term exposure to vapors has caused cancer
in laboratory animals.
Avoid prolonged breathing of vapors.
Keep face, eyes and skin away from nozzle while
refueling.
Never siphon by mouth.
For use as a motor fuel only.
Keep away from Children.    

Gasoline is Extremely Flammable
IN CASE OF FIRE
DO NOT REMOVE NOZZLE FROM THE VEHICLE.
Evacuate all passengers from the vehicle and
refueling area.
Activate Emergency Shutoff Button/Switch.
Notify attendant. Call 911, if no attendant is on site.

Static Electric Spark Explosion
HAZARD

Self Serve
Don't overfill or "top-off" tank.
Persons using dispensers with hold-open latches
must remain at the fueling point (outside and next
to the vehicle) during refueling.
Never jam open the hold-open latch.
It is unlawful for any person under the age of 16 to dispense
 flammable liquids or operate dispensing equipment.

Portable Containers
Warning - it is unlawful and dangerous to dispense
motor fuels into unapproved containers.
Place container on the ground before filling.
No filling of portable containers in or on a motor
vehicle/marine craft.
Keep the nozzle in contact with the portable
container while filling.

Static and electrical sparks may cause vapors
to explode.
To prevent static charge, do not re-enter your vehicle
while gasoline is pumping.
Before fueling, discharge any static electricity by
touching a metal surface away from the nozzle.
Repeat before removing nozzle.
Turn off cellular phone and other electronic devices
while refueling.
Devices should be left in vehicle.
Filling plastic containers on a plastic bed liner or
inside your vehicle may lead to static sparks which
may ignite vapors.
If a fire starts, do not remove nozzle - leave the
area immediately.9”

6”

PMS 485 match

02 Gulf Blue

01 Gulf Orange

 Priority 1
Place one safety decal on either inside
MPD riser panel. Center in width of 
riser. Place high enough to be clearly 
visible to customer. If obstructed, 
place decal in Priority locations 2 or 3
 
Mount safety decal on column, if it is 
close to the pump and visible to the
consumer 

Large Dispenser 
Health & Safety Decal

Priority 2

Priority 1

Vehicle refueling services will be 
provided upon request at self-service 
prices to motorists with disabilities if 
the vehicle displays an o�cial state 
or locally issued disable motorist 
plate or placard.

Refueling services WILL NOT be provided when there is only 
one employee on duty or if it is not safe to do so.

To obtain refueling services, honk your car horn twice and an 
employee on duty will pump your gasoline for you.  You may 
use the intercom, if one is available, for this purpose.

If you are pumping your own gasoline and the card reader is 
inaccessible to you, the employee on duty will turn on the 
pump for you remotely when you lift the nozzle, raise the 
lever, and select the desired grade of gasoline.  After 
refueling, please enter the facility and pay.

A

B

E
D

G

H

C

F

I

Word mark
on one side of valance only
Word mark always faces
Street or outboard
side of canopy



Quantity: - Quantity: - Quantity: -C-Store Front Entrance

42-gallon Waste Container with Ashtray Dome Lid
• Includes (1) 42-gal lon Waste Container with Dome Lid, (1) 
   Aluminum Ashtray and (1) Liner
• Manufactured from durable, long lasting recycled 
   polyethylene – won’t dent, chip and graff it i  resistant
• Unit size:  42.25”H x 18.5” Sq.,  25 lbs.
• Color:  Gray
• Item #73300399

Carton sizes – Ships in 3 cartons
• 42-gal lon WC 19” x 20” x 35”, 21 lbs.
• Ashtray Dome Lid  19” x 19” x 16”, 11 lbs.
• Liner:  15” x 16” x 33”, 13 lbs.

Forecourt Pump Island

Aruba 3 Waste/Windshield Service Center, Single-sided
• Includes (1) 42-gal lon Waste Container, (1) WSC Side Pod, 
   (1) Squeegee, (1) Liner, Hardware Bag, Pre-dri l led holes in 
   unit for easy assembly
• Manufactured from durable, long lasting recycled 
   polyethylene – won’t dent, chip and graff it i  resistant
• Unit size:   34.5”H x 18”W x 25.5”L, 39 lbs.
• Color:  Gray
• Item #759303

Carton size – Ships in 1 carton:
• Aruba 3 WC 19” x 20” x 35”, 21 lbs.
Note:   Liner and WSC Side Pod ship  inside the unit 

Forecourt Pump Island

Aruba 4 Waste/Windshield Service Center, Double-sided
• Includes (1) 42-gal lon Waste Container, (2) WSC Side Pod, 
   (2) Squeegees, (1) Liner, Hardware Bag, Pre-dri l led holes in 
   unit for easy assembly
• Manufactured from durable, long lasting recycled 
   polyethylene – won’t dent, chip and graff it i  resistant
• Unit size:  34.5”H x 18”W x 36”L, 49 lbs.
• Color:  Gray
• Item #75930399

Carton sizes – Ships in 2 cartons:
• Aruba 3 Single-sided WC 19” x 20” x 35”, 21 lbs.
 Note:   Liner and WSC Side Pod ship  inside the unit 
• 2nd Cove Isle WSC:  8” x 15” x 33”, 13 lbs.
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D Amenity Bin Visuals
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Quantity: -

Quantity: -

Quantity: -

C. L.

Fi lm or paint column
graphic band

01 - Gulf Orange

Paint column

04 - Gulf White

Paint VisualsD
Columns

Do not paint stainless steel

Paint curbs: 07 - Gulf Dark Gray Do not paint stainless steel
Islands

Paint Bollards 06 - Gulf Light Gray
(NOT UNDER CANOPY)

Bollards that are NOT under 
the fuel island canopy on site 
should be painted in one color 
(Gulf Light Gray), unless the 
�nish is stainless steel.

Paint bollards 50/50: 03 - Gulf Light Blue (TOP HALF)
06 - Gulf Light Gray (BOTTOM HALF)

Bollards

Equal

Equal

(UNDER CANOPY/ON FUEL ISLAND)

Paint existing light
pole surfaces white 

04 - Gulf White

Light Poles Do not paint stainless steel Vent Pipes Do not paint stainless steel

Paint existing
surfaces white 

04 - Gulf White



E

04 - Gulf White -  Pa int
Forecour t:  Columns, Dispenser Valance, Blade Si gns
Sherw in Will iams - S now Bound S W-7004 Whi te. Pa int Finish - Sa tin 

06 - Gulf Light Gray
Forecour t:  Bollard lower sec tion
S herwin W illiams - Ar gos S W7065 -Pa int Finish - Semi Gloss

08 - White ACM 
Forecour t:  Fasc ia of Canopy
Re ynobond Duragloss 3000 bri ght white or  Eas tman Whi te or e qual

S herwin Will iams - C ity S ca pe - S W -706 7 Pa int Finish - Satin

07 - Gulf Dark Gray
Forecour t:  Curb Pain t

02 - Gulf Blue
Forecourt: Fasc ia Component, Dispenser Valance, Dispenser Skir t
3M  F ilm Intense Blue 180 - 4 7

PM S 2935 C

Sherw in W illiams Cus tom Color -  P aint Spec. Pa int Finish - Sem i Gloss

05 - Gulf Yellow
Forecour t:  Fasc ia Component, Dis penser Valance, M ID
3M  F ilm Sun�ower yellow 3650-2 5

PM S 1235 C

Sherw in W illiams Cus tom Color -  P aint Spec.Pa int Finish - Sem i Gloss

01 - Gulf Ora nge
Forecour t:  Fascia Component, Dis penser Valance, Blade Si gns
3M  Br ight Orange -180 MC  1 4

PM S 165 C

Sherw in W illiams Cus tom Color -  Paint S pec. Pa int Finish - Semi Glos s

03 - Gulf Light Blue

3M  F ilm Olympic Blue 180 - 5 7
Forecour t:  Dispenser S kirt,  Top of Bollar d

PM S P rocess B LUE C

Sherw in W illiams Cus tom Color -  P aint Spec. Pa int Finish - Sem i Gloss

09 - Gulf White Canopy Deck - Paint
Forecour t:  Canopy Dec k
S herwin W illiams - Extra Whi te SW-7006 Whi te Pa int Finish - Semi Gloss

11 - Gulf Diesel Green
Forecourt:  All  Diesel a pplicat ions,
Dis pensers,  MI D

P MS  ma tch 35 5

Wainscot Gray
Sherwin Will iams
7016 Mindful Gray

10 - Gulf Gray
Forecour t:  Canopy Fasc ia Lines
Cus tom Mix from LS I -  S emi Gloss
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D Paint Visuals

04 - Gulf White - Paint

03 - Gulf Light Blue

01 - Gulf Orange
MID poles 

MID Band - poles and cabinet 

Forecourt: Columns, 
Light Poles, Stacks etc

09 - Gulf White Canopy Deck 

Sherwin Wil l iams - 
Extra White SW-7006 White
Paint Finish -  Semi Gloss 

Sherwin Wil l iams - 
City Scape - SW -7067
Paint Finish -  Satin

05 - Gulf Yellow

06 - Gulf Light Gray
Forecourt: Bol lard lower section

Sherwin Wil l iams - 
Argos SW7065 
Paint Finish -  Semi Gloss

Sherwin Wil l iams - 
Custom Color Mix
Semi Gloss

Sherwin Wil l iams - 
Custom Color Mix
Semi Gloss

Sherwin Wil l iams - 
Custom Color Mix
Semi Gloss

Sherwin Wil l iams - 
Snow Bound SW-7004 White
Satin

07 - Gulf Dark Gray
Forecourt: Curb Paint

Forecourt: Top of Bol lard

Forecourt: Presently not used
Sherwin Wil l iams - 
Custom Color Mix 
Paint Finish -  Semi Gloss

02 - Gulf Blue
Forecourt: 
Canopy deck
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